1FEATURES
Terminals 13 through 17 and 40 through 44 are con-
nected together to the package lead frame
and signal ground.
1
2
3
4

DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
SN75976A-EP
9-CHANNEL DIFFERENTIAL TRANSCEIVER
SLLS878A–JANUARY 2008–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
The patented thermal enhancements made to the 56-pin shrink small-outline package (SSOP) of the SN75976
have been applied to the new, thin shrink, small-outline package (TSSOP). The TSSOP package offers even less
board area requirements than the SSOP while reducing the package height to 1 mm. This provides more board
area and allows component mounting to both sides of the printed circuit boards for low-profile, space-restricted
applications such as small form-factor hard disk drives.
In addition to speed improvements, the '976A can withstand electrostatic discharges exceeding 12 kV using the
human-body model, and 600 V using the machine model of MIL-PRF-38535, Method 3015.7 on the RS-485 I/O
terminals. This is six times the industry standard and provides protection from the noise that can be coupled into
external cables. The other terminals of the device can withstand discharges exceeding 4 kV and 400 V
respectively.
Each of the nine channels of the '976A typically meet or exceed the requirements of 485 (1983) and ISO
8482-1987/ TIA TR30.2 referenced by American National Standard of Information (ANSI) Systems, X3.131-1994
(SCSI-2) standard, X2.277-1996 (Fast-20 Parallel Interface), and the Intelligent Peripheral Interface Physical
Layer-ANSI X3.129-1986 standard.
The SN75976A is characterized for operation over an ambient air temperature range of –55°C to 125°C.
AVAILABLE OPTIONS (1)
SKEW LIMIT PACKAGE (2) (3)
(ns)
TA TSSOPDRIVER RECEIVER (DGG)
–55°C to 125°C 8 9 SN75976A1MDGGREP
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(3) The R suffix indicates taped and reeled packages.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): SN75976A-EP
查询"SN75976A-EP"供应商
SN75976A-EP